

Council of the City of Philadelphia Office of the Chief Clerk Room 402, City Hall Philadelphia

(Resolution No. 190564)

RESOLUTION

Honoring the First Haitian Church of God of Philadelphia on the Occasion of its 40th Anniversary Celebration.

WHEREAS, This year, the First Haitian Church of God of Philadelphia is celebrating 40 years of existence, hard work, dedication, and leadership within the Haitian Community; and

WHEREAS, Their Senior Pastor, Ruth Vincent-Washington, the daughter of founders, Bishop Jean E. Vincent, and Reverend Marie Y. Vincent, is reviving and leading the Church to a new level by creating outreach programs for engaging the youth and the Haitian Community; and

WHEREAS, The First Haitian Church of God of Philadelphia was founded in the late 1970's by Bishop Jean E. Vincent and Reverend Marie Y. Vincent. Walking in faith, they picked up their five children and moved to Philadelphia, PA from Queens, NY; and

WHEREAS, At the time of their arrival in Philadelphia, the Haitian Community was small and disconnected. Today, they are spread throughout the City of Philadelphia, North, South, East, and West. Bishop Vincent and Reverend Marie Y Vincent worked tirelessly as they evangelized all over Philadelphia to fulfill the task they had before them, as a result, many other churches were founded under their leadership; and

WHEREAS, In 2016, the mantle was passed to Pastor Ruth. She is now the Senior Pastor of the First Haitian Church of God of Philadelphia. Pastor Ruth is a strong woman of God who works tirelessly to be there for her members and the community. She stood strong after the tragic death of her parents in a car accident, when most of the congregation left the Church because they believed that a young female pastor could not lead; and

WHEREAS, Under Pastor Ruth's leadership, the Church has created many programs to reach out into the community to serve and engage by providing different services such as, health fairs, career fairs, and partnerships with different organizations; and

RESOLUTION NO. 190564 continued

WHEREAS, The Church hosts information sessions about TPS, Obama Care enrollment, Immigration law, and voting rights. They also host an annual block party, "Restoration of The Block" where they partner with local businesses to provide back to school supplies to the local children in the area, and health screening to all who attend. Additionally, they host the regional Church of God Convention every year, where many churches come to the City of Philadelphia to participate; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, BY THE COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF PHILADELPHIA, Does hereby honor the First Haitian Church of God of Philadelphia on the occasion of its 40th Anniversary Celebration.

FURTHER RESOLVED, That an Engrossed copy of this resolution be presented to First Haitian Church of God of Philadelphia as a sincere expression of Philadelphia City Council's gratitude and admiration.

RESOLUTION NO. 190564 continued

CERTIFICATION: This is a true and correct copy of the original Resolution, Adopted by the Council of the City of Philadelphia on the thirteenth of June, 2019.

Darrell L. Clarke
PRESIDENT OF THE COUNCIL

Michael A. Decker CHIEF CLERK OF THE COUNCIL

Introduced by: Councilmembers Blackwell, Jones, Green and Parker

Sponsored by: Councilmembers Blackwell, Jones, Green, Parker, Johnson,

Oh, Gym, Taubenberger, Bass, Reynolds Brown, Greenlee, Domb, Council President Clarke, Councilmembers Squilla,

O'Neill and Quiñones Sánchez